Land Taken for Street in the City of Dunedin

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for street and shall vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Dunedin as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 17th day of August 1970.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in the City of Dunedin described as follows:

A. R. P.

Being

0.2 Lot 4, Deposited Plan 11983. Part certificate of title, Volume 404, folio 43, Otago Land Registry.
0.69 Lot 5, Deposited Plan 11983. Part of certificate of title, Volume 397, folio 204, Otago Land Registry. 0 $0 \quad 0$

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 4th day of August 1970.

H. L. PICKERING, for the Minister of Works. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 51/2851; D.O. 18/300/1)

Land Taken for Parking Places in the City of Tauranga

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for parking places and shall vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Tauranga as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 17th day of August 1970.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in the City of Tauranga, described as follows:

A. R. P.

Being

Part Allotment 22 of Section 2, Town of Tauranga. Balance certificate of title, Volume 510, folio 137, South Auckland Land Registry, limited as to 0 34.4 parcels

0 34.5 Part Allotment 21 of Section 2, Town of Tauranga.
Balance certificate of title, Volume 510, folio 143,
South Auckland Land Registry, limited as to parcels.

parcels.

Allotment 8 of Section 2, Town of Tauranga. All certificate of title, Volume 510, folio 164, South Auckland Land Registry, limited as to parcels.

8.8 Lot 2, D.P. S. 10257, being part of Allotment 7 of Section 2 of the Town of Tauranga. Balance certificate of title, Volume 510, folio 162, South Auckland Land Registry limited as to parcels Auckland Land Registry, limited as to parcels.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 4th day of August 1970.

H. L. PICKERING, for the Minister of Works. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 53/381; D.O. 43/3/0)

Land Taken for a Transformer Station in the Borough of Mount Maunganui

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for a transformer station and shall vest in the Tauranga Electric Power Board as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 17th day of August 1970.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 32.52 perches, situated in the Borough of Mount Maunganui, being Lot 48, D.P. 18318, and being part Awaotu-Korako 1B 2 Block. All certificate of title No. 5B/842, South Auckland Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 4th day of August 1970.

H. L. PICKERING, for the Minister of Works. GOD SAVE THE OUEEN!

(P.W. 92/17/51/20; D.O. 43/31/0)

Allocating Railway Land for Road in Block V, Waitemata Survey District, Waitemata County

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 226 of the Public Works Act 1928, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto (which was taken for the Kaipara-Waikato Railway and is not now required for such purpose) shall, upon the publication hereof in the *Gazette*, become road, and that such road shall be under the control of the National Roads Board and shall be maintained by the said Board in like manner as other roads are controlled and maintained by the said Board.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 16.7 perches situated in Block V, Waitemata Survey District, North Auckland R.D., being part railway land in Proclamation 706; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 24404 (S.O. 46143) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand this 6th day of August 1970.

H. L. PICKERING, for the Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 72/16/2A/0; D.O. 72/16/2A/12/0)

Defining the Middle Line of a Road in Blocks III and IV, Piopiotea Survey District, Taumarunui County, viz, a Deviation of the Ngapuke-Bush Section of the Taumarunui-Turangi No. 41 State Highway

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the middle line of a road desired to be constructed over Blocks III and IV, Piopiotea Survey District, viz, a deviation of the Ngapuke-Bush section of the Taumarunui-Turangi No. 41 State Highway, shall be that defined and set forth in the Schedule hereto; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall affect only the lands situated within the limits shown coloured red on the plan marked M.O.W. 24355 (S.O. 45340) referred to in the said Schedule.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

COMMENCING at a point on the centre of No. 41 State Highway COMMENCING at a point on the centre of No. 41 State Highway in line with the western boundary of part Hohotaka 2B Block, situated in Block III, Piopiotea Survey District, and proceeding easterly generally for a distance of approximately 170 chains, passing in, into, through, or over the following lands, namely, part No. 41 State Highway, part Hohotaka 2B Block (C.T. 634/153), part Hohotaka 2D 1 Block (C.T. 1045/272) and part Hohotaka 2D 2 Block (C.T. 382/178), situated in Blocks III and IV, Piopiotea Survey District, and terminating at a point on the eastern boundary of the aforesaid part Hohotaka 2D 2 Block, 130 links north of No. 41 State Highway, including all adjoining and intervening places, lands, reserves, roads, tracks, lakes, rivers, streams, and watercourses; as the same is more